



# SUSAN ELECTRICALS INDIA LIMITED

(Formerly Known as Susan Electricals India Private Limited)

**CIN: L31908DL2007PLC171215**

Registered Office : 1703, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor, Nirmal Tower, 26, Barakhamba Road, Connaught Place, New Delhi- 110001

Corporate Office : E-5, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Chander Nagar, Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh-201011

E-mail : office@seil.net.in, Contact Nos. : +91-11 45701633, +91-120-4331296, +91-73032744645

Date: 14.08.2026

To

The Manager Listing

BSE Limited

5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,

Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai – 400001

**BSE Scrip Code: 544793**

**Subject: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on 14<sup>th</sup> August 2026 and submission of Unaudited Financial Result for the Quarter ended 30th June, 2026.**

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Para A of Part A of schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby inform you that the Board of Directors in its meeting held on **Friday, 14<sup>th</sup> August, 2026 has, *inter-alia*** considered and approved the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone) of the Company for the **quarter ended June 30,2026.**

Copy of the Un-audited financial results (Standalone) along with the limited review reports (Standalone) of the Auditors for the quarter ended **June 30, 2026** in the prescribed format are **enclosed** herewith.

We further wish to inform that the Board Meeting held today commenced at 04.00 P.M and concluded at 5:00 P.M.

Kindly take the same on record.

Thanking You,

**For Susan Electricals India Limited**

**Reshma Shukla**

**Company Secretary & Compliance Officer**

**Membership No.: A27717**

Factory Unit: 1- 18/27 & 31, Site-IV, Sahibabad Industrial Area, Sahibabad Ghaziabad, U.P.-201010  
Factory Unit : 2-AO-43, South Side G.T. Road Industrial Area, Amrit Steel Compound, Ghaziabad, U.P. - 201009

**AN ISO 9001:2015 & 45001:2018 Company**

**Susan Electricals India Limited**  
(Formerly Known as Susan Electricals India Private Limited)  
CIN: L31908DL2007PLC171215

Regd Office Address: 1703, Nirmal Tower, 26, Barakhamba Road, Connaught Place, New Delhi- 110001

**Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for Quarter ended June 30, 2026**

*All amounts in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated*

| Particulars                                                                           | For the Three months ended |                  | For the year ended |                  |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|------------------|--------------------|------------------|
|                                                                                       | June 30, 2026              | March 31, 2026   | June 30, 2025      | March 31, 2026   |
|                                                                                       | Unaudited                  | Audited          | Unaudited          | Audited          |
| I. Revenue from operations                                                            | 9,535.68                   | 11,560.98        | 2,516.31           | 26,935.66        |
| II. Other Income                                                                      | 5.65                       | 23.76            | 0.84               | 60.81            |
| <b>III. Total Income (I +II)</b>                                                      | <b>9,541.33</b>            | <b>11,584.74</b> | <b>2,517.16</b>    | <b>26,996.47</b> |
| <b>IV. Expenses:</b>                                                                  |                            |                  |                    |                  |
| Cost of Material Consumed                                                             | 8,801.38                   | 9,401.86         | 2,297.08           | 23,457.71        |
| Changes in the Inventories of Finished Goods                                          | (932.66)                   | (9.15)           | (178.77)           | (1,253.63)       |
| Employee Benefits Expense                                                             | 205.14                     | 212.77           | 128.10             | 589.27           |
| Finance Costs                                                                         | 233.47                     | 205.76           | 125.41             | 654.76           |
| Depreciation and Amortization Expense                                                 | 51.30                      | 45.35            | 25.40              | 152.00           |
| Other Expenses                                                                        | 324.48                     | 339.95           | 164.62             | 934.09           |
| <b>Total Expenses (IV)</b>                                                            | <b>8,683.11</b>            | <b>10,196.55</b> | <b>2,561.84</b>    | <b>24,534.20</b> |
| <b>V. Profit/(Loss) before exceptional &amp; extraordinary items and tax (III-IV)</b> | <b>858.22</b>              | <b>1,388.18</b>  | <b>(44.68)</b>     | <b>2,462.27</b>  |
| VI. Exceptional items                                                                 | -                          | -                | -                  | -                |
| <b>VII. Profit/(Loss) before extraordinary items and tax (V-VI)</b>                   | <b>858.22</b>              | <b>1,388.18</b>  | <b>(44.68)</b>     | <b>2,462.27</b>  |
| VIII. Extraordinary items                                                             | -                          | -                | -                  | -                |
| <b>IX. Profit before Tax (VII-VIII)</b>                                               | <b>858.22</b>              | <b>1,388.18</b>  | <b>(44.68)</b>     | <b>2,462.27</b>  |
| <b>X. Tax expense:</b>                                                                |                            |                  |                    |                  |
| Current Tax                                                                           | 234.31                     | 366.74           | -                  | 654.96           |
| Income Tax adjustments for earlier years                                              | -                          | -                | -                  | -                |
| Deferred Tax Charge/(Credit) (Net)                                                    | (15.21)                    | (10.61)          | (3.13)             | (17.33)          |
| <b>XI. Profit/ (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (IX-X)</b>            | <b>639.13</b>              | <b>1,032.05</b>  | <b>(41.55)</b>     | <b>1,824.64</b>  |
| XII. Profit/ (Loss) from discontinuing operations                                     | -                          | -                | -                  | -                |
| XIII. Tax expenses of discontinuing operations                                        | -                          | -                | -                  | -                |
| <b>XIV. Profit/ (Loss) for the period from discontinuing operations (XII-XIII)</b>    | <b>-</b>                   | <b>-</b>         | <b>-</b>           | <b>-</b>         |
| <b>XV. Profit/ (Loss) for the period (XI+XIV)</b>                                     | <b>639.13</b>              | <b>1,032.05</b>  | <b>(41.55)</b>     | <b>1,824.64</b>  |
| XVI. Paid up Equity Share Capital (face value of Rs. 10 per share)                    | 2,033.08                   | 1,558.88         | 502.18             | 1,558.88         |
| XVII. Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves                                          |                            |                  |                    |                  |
| <b>XVIII. Earnings per Equity Share of Rs. 10/- each</b>                              |                            |                  |                    |                  |
| Basic                                                                                 | 3.93                       | 6.62             | (0.83)             | 11.96            |
| Diluted                                                                               | 3.93                       | 6.62             | (0.83)             | 11.96            |

Previous year's figures have been regrouped /reclassified to conform to current period's figures.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of Susan Electricals India Limited

**For Susan Electricals India Limited**

Vishal Jain

Chairman & Managing Director

DIN: 01889925

**Managing Director**

Place: New Delhi

Date : August 14, 2026

**Notes to Financial Results**

- 1 The above Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on August 14, 2026. The limited review as required under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 have been completed by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- 2 The financial Results have been prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards Prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounting) Rules, 2014 (as amended) and other recognised accounting practices and policies, as applicable and relevant amendment thereunder.
- 3 The figures for the quarter ended 31 March, 2026 are balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year up to March 31, 2026 and the year to date figures for the nine months ended 31 December, 2025.
- 4 The Company is primarily engaged in the manufacturing of aluminium and copper-based electrical winding wires, conductors and cables in various specifications, sizes and configurations
- 5 The Company has made Initial Public Offering of 55,42,000 equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 each at an issue price Rs. 127/- per share (" Offer Price") including a share premium of ₹ 117/- per equity share. The IPO comprised fresh issue of 47,42,000 shares and offer for sale of 8,00,000 shares by selling shareholder. Consequent to the IPO, the equity shares of the Company were listed on SME platform of BSE Limited (BSE) on 18th June, 2026.
- 6 The Company has received a net amount of Rs.60.22 Crores from the proceeds out of fresh issue of Equity Shares. Details of Utilisation of IPO Proceeds:

| Objects of the Issue                                                                                                                               | Amount as proposed in the Offer document | Utilised amount up to 30 June, 2026 | Unutilised amount as at 30 June, 2026 |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Funding of Capital expenditure towards Expansion of existing Manufacturing Facility situated at Plot No.18/31, Sahibabad, Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh | 10.30                                    | 1.20                                | 9.10                                  |
| Utilization towards Working Capital Requirements                                                                                                   | 33.00                                    | 13.64                               | 19.36                                 |
| General Corporate Purpose                                                                                                                          | 8.94                                     | 3.40                                | 5.54                                  |
| Issue related expenses*                                                                                                                            | 7.98                                     | 6.56                                | 1.42                                  |
| <b>Total</b>                                                                                                                                       | <b>60.22</b>                             | <b>24.80</b>                        | <b>35.42</b>                          |

\* including GST / applicable taxes

- 8 Previous year's figures have been regrouped /reclassified to conform to current period's figures.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of Susan Electricals India Limited

Vishal Jain  
Chairman & Managing Director  
DIN: 01889925

Managing Director

Place: New Delhi  
Date : August 14, 2026

Limited Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarter and Year to Date Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To

The Board of Directors  
**Susan Electricals India Limited**  
New Delhi

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of SUSAN ELECTRICALS INDIA LIMITED ("the Company"), for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 ("the Statement") being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations 2015 as amended from time to time ("the Listing Regulations").
2. This statement which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors and has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in applicable Accounting Standard 25 ("Interim Financial Reporting") prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read with Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules 2006 read with the circular. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would be aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Our Conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For S A R B & Associates  
Chartered Accountants

(S. R. Varshney)  
Partner  
FCA M. No. 076749  
FRN: 017437C



Place: New Delhi  
Date: 14.08.2026  
UDIN: 26076749SZLKYW9383